in the relevant articles of the Articles of Association (articles 11 and 24).  

By the decision of the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Shareholders dated 

16.12.2004 the share capital is increased by 3.375.000 €. (three million three hundred 

and seventy five thousands euros) by the issuance of 2.500.000 (two million five hundred 

thousand) new shares of a nominal value of € 1,35 each, of which an amount of € 160.650  

through private placement and an amount of € 3.214.350 through a public offering.  

Therefore, the Company‟s share capital amounts to € 13.500.000 (thirteen million five 

hundred thousand euros) and is divided in 10.000.000 (ten million) common 

registered shares of a nominal value of € 1,35 each.  

The abovementioned increase was completed in April 2005 with the Public Offering and 

following that no other change has taken place.